

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-2251

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court
Of Appeal, State of Florida, No. 3D09-3492

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Elio F. Martinez, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 501158
Barbara Viniegra
Florida Bar No. 716901
CONCEPCION MARTINEZ & BELLIDO
255 Aragon Avenue, 2nd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 444-6669
Facsimile: (305) 444-3665

*Counsel for Respondent
American Educational Enterprises, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1-5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6-10
I. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH <i>ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY v. BOECHER</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) AND <i>MARTIN-JOHNSON, INC. v. SAVAGE</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW.....	6
II. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH <i>MARTIN-JOHNSON, INC. v. SAVAGE</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987), <i>CAPITAL ONE, N.A. v. FORBES</i> , 34 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010), AND <i>CROCKER CONSTRUCTION CO. v. HORNSBY</i> , 562 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW.....	7
III. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH <i>WEST FLORIDA MEDICAL CENTER, INC. v. SEE</i> , 18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009) ON THE SAME QUESTION.....	9
IV. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH <i>GACHE v. FIRST UNION NAT'L BANK OF FLORIDA</i> , 626 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW.....	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Allstate Insurance Company v. Boecher, 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	6
Allstate Insurance Company v. Langston, 655 So. 2d 91, 94-95 (Fla. 1995)	10
American Educational Enterprises, LLC v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 45 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	1
Capital One, N.A. v. Forbes, 34 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	7,8
Crocker Construction Co. v. Hornsby, 562 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	7,8
Gaché v. First Union National Bank of Florida, 625 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	9,10
Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage, 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	6,7,8,9
Redland Co. v. Atl. Civil, Inc., 961 So. 2d 1004, 1006-1007 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	6
West Florida Medical Center v. See, 18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	9
